

POCSO NO 163/2024

Present : Sushmita Gayen(J.O Code WB000823)
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda

Order No.17 dated 07-05-26

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused Subodh Mandal is produced from J.C through V.C.

One bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. SPL.P.P is present with one witness who is the mother of the V.G,she is examined in chief as PW2 and cross examined in full and discharged.

No other witness is present today.

The bail application is taken up for hearing in the presence of Ld. SPL.P.P and Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that the accused is in custody for quite long and he therefore prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. SPL.P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Considering the materials on record, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Hence the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To 11.05.2026/ 12.05.2026 for production and further evidence.

Dictd. & Corrted. by me,

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda